Agreement as a result of defaults by the other Party shall in no event exceed: 

28.3.1 in relation to any Defaults occurring from the Framework 
Commencement Date to the end of the first Contract Year, the 
higher of one hundred thousand pounds (£100,000) and a sum 
equal  to one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of the 
Estimated Year 1 Management Charge; 

28.3.2 in relation to any Defaults occurring in each subsequent Contract 
Year following the end of the first Contract Year, that commences 
during the remainder of the Framework Period, the higher of the 
sum of one hundred thousand pounds (£100,000) in each such 
Contract Year and a sum equal to one hundred and twenty five 
percent (125%) of the Management Charge payable by the Supplier 
under this Framework Agreement in the previous Contract Year; 
and 

28.3.3 in relation to any Defaults occurring in each Contract Year that 
commences after the end of the Framework Period, the higher of

[...]

“SME” “Small and Medium Enterprises” (SME) means an 
organisation or entity: 

(a)        having less than 250 employees; and 

(b)        having an annual turnover of less than forty million 
pounds (£40,000,000); or 

(c)        having a balance sheet of less than thirty five million 
pounds (£35,000,000); and 

(d)        is totally independent of other enterprises; or  

(e)        holds less than 25% of the capital or voting rights in 
one or more other enterprises and other enterprises do not 
each own more than 25% of its capital or voting rights;